OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

post 0ffice Box 1508 ‘ L/A/‘w
Muskogee, Oklahoma 9\”&‘

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR &J\/ i

Mrs. Paullne Greenleaf now Wﬂﬂ/

west Star Route
Checotah, Oklahoma

Re: i.S. Sessions v. Pauline Greenleaf now Hemple;
district Court of Okfuskee County = No. 13754

Dear Mrs. Hemphill:

Your letter of May 31, 1962, addressed to Senator Monroney, was referred

by Senator Monroney to the Bureau of Indisn Affairs at Musiogee, Oklahoma,
and they in turn have referred sald letter to this office and the under«

signed, inasmuch as this partition suit is pending in one of the counties
assigned to the undersigned.

As was explained to you on May 2ist, mx.mmthouightrofw
half or more indlan blood of the late Taylor Greenleaf, Full 8lcod Creek
Roll Ho. 457. 1 am sure that you recall the very extensive litigation

in the County and District Courts of Muskogee County regarding the creditor's
claim of W. S. Sessions, with every decision of said Courts ruling that the
creditor's claim of W. §. Sessions was valid and legal. inasmuch as the
Bureau of Indian Affairs refused to pay any money to Mr. Sessions, | can
assure you that the Administrator of the Estate not only had the right, but
had the duty as imposed by the laws of the State of Oklshoms to sell the
unrestricted portions of the estate in an Administrator's sale to meet the



The United States Congress, by its Act of June 14, 1918, allowed inherited
lands of members of the Five Civilized Tribes to be partitioned in accord
ance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma. The present partition case

in Okfuskee County specifically states that you are the owner of an undivid-
ed 1/bth Interest. As explained to m. you will receive 1/hth of the
proceeds of any sale that may result from this partition sult. This office
does not hmthmwttyumm unrestricted Indlans, or persons of
no indian blood, and, consequently, we are not in & position to contest the
ownership of the rialaﬂﬂ' in this case, since he rently acquired same
after an Administrator's sale of the unrestricted 3/hths tm:. :

The laws of the State of Oklahoma do not forbid a partition sult of produc=
ing minerals. Since you are not & minor child or & wife of the allottee,
there are no legal grounds on mieb to protest this partition sult. i

Unless you specify otherwise, the mw will file an answer In this
m!thn suit on your behalf and, If the appraisal by the Commissioners
yinted by the District Court of Okfuskee County s less than the

u made by the Bureau of indien Affairs, will force a nme sale ef

this tand in Okfuskee County. The District Court will thereupon conduct

public sale, which will be advertised, and will approve this sale to tht

highest bidder, If the amount bid is at least 2/3rds of the appraisal of

the value of sald land, all of which is in accordance with Okiahoma law.

Sincerely yours,

~ United States Trial Attorney

P
o3 . Mike Monroney, United States Senator (w/orig. letter from Mrs. Hemphi 1)

m of Indlan Affairs
Regional Selicitor, Tulsa

wishultzinit



June 3, 1963

Mrs. Pauline Greenleaf Hangnail St

WSR
Checotah, Oklahoma

Dear Mrs. Hangnail:

1 wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter concerning the es-
tate of Taylor Greenleaf, a matter about which we corresponded
in October 1961.

The Bureau of Indian Affairs is being requested to check into the
matter, and give me a report as soon as possible,, When it is re-
ceived, it will be forwarded promptly to you.

With best regards and good wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,
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